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Town Hall
Trinity Road
Bootle
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Date: 5 December 2017
Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Contact: Ruth Appleby
Contact Number: 0151 934 2181
Fax No: 0151 934 2034
e-mail:ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

Dear Councillor

SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH DECEMBER, 2017

I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and now enclose the following documents 
which were unavailable when the agenda was printed.

Agenda No. Item
 
5 Public Forum Items (Pages 3 - 50)

Yours faithfully,

Ruth Appleby

Democratic Services

Public Document Pack
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SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE – 6 DECEMBER 2017 – PUBLIC FORUM CHART 

Item / 
Page 
No.

Received on Subject Submitted By Referred To / Date Response 

5a
Page 
5

18 September 
2017
Deferred from 
20/9/17

Petition of 69 signatures – ‘Save 
Southport Area Committee’

John Pugh For Area Committee 
response

Area 
Committee

5b
Pages 
7-9

28 November 
2017

Petition of 26 signatures re parking and 
other issues in Beach Priory Gardens

Howard 
Clarkson

Dave Marrin 
Highways 
Management
29/11/17

Interim 
response sent 
4 December 
2017

5c
Pages 
11-15

28 November 
2017

Petition of 28 signatures re access via 
the stone staircase to Rotten Row from 
Beechfield Gardens and other 
highways related issues  about Rotten 
Row / Beechfield Gardens.

Margaret 
L’Anson

Dave Marrin
Highways 
Management
29/11/17

Interim 
response sent 
4 December 
2017

5d
Pages 
17-23

30 November 
2017

Question about the loss of Area 
Committees – what will replace them.  
Will the Police be involved? Will the 
public be able to ask questions?

Raymond 
Woods

Paul Fraser 1/12/17 Sent 
5 December 
2017

5e
Page 
25

1 December 2017 Seeking the views of Southport Area 
Committee Members on Cabinet 
decision to abolish Area Committees

David Sumner For Area Committee 
response

5f 
Page 
29

4 December 2017 Seeking Member support for 
addressing parking issues in the 
vicinity of Smedley Hydro, Birkdale
 

Sir Ron Watson For Area Committee 
Response

5g
Page 
31

4 December 2017 Question to Kew Ward Councillors 
asking for an update on agreed funding 
from Kew Ward budget for Ovington 
Drive play area.

Diane Thomas Kew Ward 
Councillors

P
age 3

A
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5h
Page 
35

4 December 2017 Petition of 33 signatures cleaning up 
Promenade North.

Mark Uglietti Mark Catherall
Inward Investment 
and Employment 
5/12/17

5i
Page 
37

4 December 2017 Condition of the north end of the 
Marine Lake

Haydn Wood Mark Catherall
Inward Investment 
and Employment
5/12/17

5j
Page 
39

5 December 2017  ‘Leo’s Bar’, Neville Street - condition 
of the building and fence 
surrounding the building.

Mary Pointon Dan Byron
Conservation 
5/12/17

P
age 4

A
genda Item
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Southport Area Committee – 6 December 2017 
5a - John Pugh - Petition – Save Southport Area Committee 
(Deferred from 20 September meeting)

Received 18 September 2017.
Petition of 69 signatures 
Endorsed by Cllr Frederick Weavers

(Copy of the petition retained by Committee Clerk - for perusal if required).

‘The residents of Southport voted to have a single area committee in a 
referendum so that Southport residents have a forum where they can hold 
their elected representatives to account. A forum where the residents could 
voice your opinion and question councillors and the police. Southport area 
committee is an essential part of our democracy. 

We the undersigned wish that Southport area committee not only stays but 
have enhanced powers so that Southport residents have a bigger say in the 
future of the town.’
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Southport Area Committee – 6 December 2017 
Received 28 November 2017

5b  Howard Clarkson - Beach Priory Gardens Petition / consultation
 
Petition of 26 signatures 
Endorsed by Cllr David Barton

(For data protection purposes this petition has not been published, but a copy of the 
petition is retained by Committee Clerk for perusal if required).

“We the undersigned believe there should be improved measures undertaken at 
Beach Priory Gardens for both existing residents and new tenants on the grounds of 
general Health and Safety and goodwill for our local community neighbourhood here.

In no particular order, these include facilities such as Full Car Parking Permit for 
residents of Beach Priory Gardens and their friends/families to park here outside 
their homes during Seasonal Events such as the Southport Flower Show, Southport 
Air Show, etc., general improvements to the streetscape including the Gate entrance 
on Lord Street West.

Please say if you support or oppose the proposals and your reasons why’:

Comments from petitioners listed below: 
 “Parking can be a major problem here because of lack of space.”
 “Very much in favour and support this improvement proposal”.
 “Excellent idea”
 “Support for residents”
 “I support better car parking for my neighbours”.
 “Resident permits necessary”
 “It would be great to have parking permits and to see general improvements 

to the gardens”.
 “Would help to extend access –sometimes too many cars!”
 “I support families being able to see each other”.
 “We support any help for the residents”.
 “I fully support the proposal; finding family members parking in front of 

homeowners properties at peak times is seriously detrimental to family life”.
 “Family cannot visit us or grand-parents at aforementioned times”.
 “Fully support residents being able to park outside their homes subject to 

them not blocking access for (e.g.) emergency services”.
 “Very supportive!”
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 “I support my fellow neighbours”.
 “I support the above”.
 “It is an abuse of parking outside their homes during seasonal events”.
 “We agree to the parking”
 “We fully support car parking here”
 “I oppose removing of double yellow lines”
 “The proposals are needed and are long overdue”
 “The plans won’t affect me, but I am happy to support my neighbours.  I 

hope, however, that the removal of yellow lines will not hinder Emergency 
vehicles getting down the road due to parked cars blocking drives and main 
carriageway”.

 “We fully agree to the proposal”
 “The proposal that I disagree with is the removal of double yellow lines. If that 

is done it will make access worse than it already is”.
 I support the suggestion of issuing car parking permits, particularly when 

there are events at Victoria Park.  I think the double yellow lines should 
remain as I feel they discourage parking and the road is narrow there’.

 “ (1) Lord Street Gates and BPG parking are two different subjects and 
should be dealt with separately.  (2)The double yellow line on the left hand 
side of the estate (odd numbers) entrance must be kept”

 “As a long term resident of Beach Priory Gardens and a younger member of 
the community, I have seen the perils and inconveniences of the present 
accessibility system in place.  This is particularly the case whenever seasonal 
events take place such as the Flower Show or Air Show.  Having met with 
various members of our community….we would be grateful for the Council to 
make this area a more inviting and hospitable one for my family and 
neighbours”.
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5b – Interim response to Howard  Clarkson re Beach Priory Gardens Petition

Dear Mr Clarkson

I have been asked to respond to the petition you have submitted for consideration by 
the Southport Area Committee.

The petition contains a number of issues which will have to be considered by several 
different officers of the Council. So in order to give this due consideration and also to 
take on board the 21 individual submissions made by residents, it will not be possible 
to produce a response before the Area Committee this Wednesday.

I will contact you again when we have a full response available.

Regards

Dave Marrin
Manager – Highways Management
Sefton Council
Email – Dave.marrin@sefton.gov.uk
Tel – 0151 934 4295
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Southport Area Committee – 6 December 2017

5c – Margaret L’Anson Petition -  Beechfield Gardens / Rotten Row 

Received 28 November 2017

Petition of 28 signatures – submitted by Margaret L’Anson - 
Endorsed by Cllr David Barton

(For data protection purposes this petition has not been published, but a copy of the 
petition is retained by Committee Clerk for perusal if required).

“We the undersigned believe the improvement proposals at Rotten Row, Birkdale, 
Southport would be beneficial for the local community. Namely on the grounds of 
health and safety; a better local aesthetic for the surrounding environment and 
greater health and well-being benefits to be derived for people of all ages.

In no particular order, these include: the structural integrity of the stone staircases; 
the more regular grass cutting of the grass embankments, the smoothening of a 
noticeable dip situated along the carriageway for motorists and the entry/exit of 
Victoria Park once again to the general public throughout the year”

Comments from petitioners listed below: 
 As a long- term resident of Beechfield Gardens and a grandmother of x 

children I have seen first-hand the perils of the present accessibility system 
here which comprises of a series of narrow steps which have seen multiple of 
my neighbours trip and fall in a hazard fashion so on previous occasions. 
Having consulted at length with Councillor David Barton as to the need for this 
matter to be rectified and as soon as possible I would therefore be grateful  on 
behalf of my community here if the Council would consider a future scheme to 
make this area a safer one for my family and those of my neighbours."

 “We strongly support the above proposals.  As regular users of the stone 
staircase from Beechfield Gardens to Rotten Row and for safety reasons 
alone, there should be a handrail.  In the four years we have lived in 
Beechfield Gardens, this staircase has never been cleared of weeds!”

 “This is a very positive proposal and has our full support”. 
 “Hopefully this work will make it safer to come down steps for an elderly 

person”.
 “As an older resident it would be marvellous to get onto Rotten Row again, if 

only to sit and look at the flowers”.
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 “We support the proposals for safety reasons and to improve the appearance 
of a landmark area of Southport.”

 “I support the improvements”.
 “I support the repairs for immediate action”.
 “Repair of the steps leading down to Rotten Row and the grass-cutting.  A 

handrail alongside the stops is a necessity for all who use the steps”.
 “Considering the rates we pay these steps leading down to Rotten Row 

should be serviced and maintained regularly”.
 “Totally support the proposal as it’s long overdue.  Railing should without 

question be fitted to stepped areas”.
 “Support”.
 “I support these proposals”.
 “The stone staircase to Rotten Row is an essential access parth to 

apartments in Beechfield Gardens.  In case of fire it provides an alternative 
means of escape if Beechfield Gardens exit is blocked by emergency 
vehicles. It will also provide access for fire and rescue services from the 
Rotten Row direction. Opening the two gates on Rotten Row to Victoria Park 
would be useful for many.  The gates which are open are not convenient for 
those travelling to the park on foot”.

 I expect the dip will be fixed in due course.  I would support all the proposals, 
but given current Council funding, don’t really expect the improvements to go 
ahead.  It would increase security costs to open the gate.  I don’t think the 
Flower Show Company woujld do this.  The gate at Ho Lee Chow is not far 
away.  They stopped cutting the verge manually in 2011/12 for health safety 
reasons and probably don’t have equipment to do it mechanically.  I can’t see 
Sefton paying for new stairs for the reside3nts of Beechfield Gardens, 
however, they may choose to close them as there is no handrail”.

 “The stone staircases are extre3mely dangerous and in poior condition with 
serval broken.  It can only be a matter of time before someone is injured using 
the staircases.  The grass on the embankments has never been cut in the 
time I have lived at this address and severely detracts from the beauty of 
Rotten Row.  I fail to see why the gate entrance to Victoria Park from Rotten 
Row should remain locked.  There is no cost involved in opening this 
entrance.  It also seems ridiculous that an entrance to the park which leads 
directly to one of the main pathways across the park remains closed”.

 “Essential requirement and should be proceeded without delay”.
 “For my part I see so many people using these stops, they are in constant use 

and to me appear to be very dangerous.  My neighbours are mostly elderly 
and using these steps in present condition without a hand rail is a very risky 
process for them  I fully support the above and hope for an immediate 
response”.

 “No maintaining and servicing to the steps down to Rotten Row and not 
cutting the grass regularly is degrading the beauty of the area and is an insult 
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to the residents who pay such high Council Tax.  Before another tragic 
accident happens, these areas need improvements immediately”.

 “We are in agreement with the proposals.  The steps are extremely dangerous 
as they are at present.  A rail is a necessary improvement making the stops 
far more accessible to older tenants of Beechfield Gardens, especially so 
within a time of the need of an emergency exit”.

 “For some of us whose balance is not what it used to be, we just cannot use 
the stone stops.  So a handrail would be an excellent improvement.  The 
number of flats on this property are in the high band of Council Tax that each 
one pays (and all the surrounding flats), it’s puzzling just where this money is 
being spent.  Years ago there would be one house on the property now 
housing numerous flats and Southport was so beautiful then”.

 “A ramp for wheelchair access would be most welcome and provide greater 
access to Victoria Park and Rotten Row and the supermarket.  It would be a 
godsend to us in our 80’s”.

 “Beechfield Gardens has 48 flats, high Council Tax band, what can we see for 
our money? Nothing!.  Improving the steps with a rail or a ramp would be 
most helpful for all the residents of these gardens.  This is urgent.

 “I support the above proposals”.
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5c – Interim response to Margaret L’Anson re Beechfield Gardens Petition

Dear Ms L’Anson,

I have been asked to respond to the petition you have submitted for consideration by 
the Southport Area Committee.

The petition contains a number of issues which will have to be considered by several 
officers both internal and external to the Council. So in order to give this due 
consideration and also to take on board the 24 individual submissions made by 
residents, it will not be possible to produce a response before the Area Committee 
this Wednesday.

In order to assist me with the response could you just clarify the point “entry / exit of 
Victoria Park once again to the general public throughout the year”? Is the referring 
to the number of days when entry is not permitted to the Park and requesting that 
access be maintained at all times?

I will contact you again when we have a full response available.

Regards

Dave Marrin
Manager – Highways Management
Sefton Council
Email – Dave.marrin@sefton.gov.uk
Tel – 0151 934 4295
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Raymond Woods 
 

Paul Fraser, 

Senior Democratic Services Officer, 

Sefton Council, 

Town Hall, Trinity Road, 

Bootle 

L20 7AE 

Tel: 0151 934 2068 

Email: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 

 

5 December 2017 

    

          

Dear Mr Woods, 

 

QUESTION SUBMITTED TO SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEEE - AREA COMMITTEEES 

WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 

 

Thank you for your question to the Area Committee concerning the cessation of the Area Committee 
system in Sefton. This decision arose following a review by the Area Committees Working Group and 
a copy of the Working Group’s Final Report can be viewed here. As you rightly indicate in your 
question a decision was taken taken by Cabinet on 5 October 2017 to cease the operation of  
Sefton’s Area Committees and replace them with Constituency Fora. This decision was called-in for 
scrutiny and the matter was subsequently considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) on 21 November 2017. The Committee, after 
careful consideration of comments made by Councillor Hands (the lead call-in Member), Councillor 
Maher, Leader of the Council and Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services, accepted the decision made by Cabinet.    
 
You make reference in your question to the public being able to ask questions of the Police at Area 
Committee meetings. In the absence of Area Committee meetings, I have contacted inspector 
Graham Fisher seeking his views on community engagement activity undertaken by the Police within 
Southport and when I receive a response I will provide you with the information.  
 
I am also aware that the Merseyside Police website includes a have your say page where members 
of the public can report their community concerns on issues affecting their local area.  
 
Finally, Merseyside Police were consulted by the Working Group on the operation of Sefton’s Area 
Committees and their views, set out in page 16 of the Final Report, are detailed below:-  
 
“Merseyside Police 
 
Contact had been made with Merseyside Police seeking their views on the operation of Sefton’s Area 
Committees and the views of the three Neighbourhood Inspectors Phil Hatton, Ian Jones and Graham 
Fisher are set out below.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5d

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Area%20Committees%20Working%20Group%20Final%20Report&ID=2299&RPID=16202003
https://merseyside.police.uk/contact-us/report-community-concerns/


  

 

www.sefton.gov.uk   

 
Neighbourhood Inspectors had a good relationship with Councillors and Police attendance at Area 
Committees could be deemed unnecessary as elected Members were well aware how to raise 
directly any issues that they had with Neighbourhood Inspectors and their colleagues without having 
to wait for a quarterly meeting of the Area Committee. Furthermore, it was commented on that there 
was a very low public attendance at Area Committee meetings; that it was very time consuming for 
the staff to produce written reports detailing crime patterns/figures; and that the Police were the only 
emergency service required to attend Area Committee meetings.” 
 
You also make reference in your question to the operation of the newly established Constituency 
Fora and in particular, how will they work and where and how often they will meet.   
 
The full decision of Cabinet on this matter is set out below and I hope that this clarifies some of the 
points you raise:-  
 
“(1) The current Area Committee system in Sefton cease;  

 
(2) The current responsibilities of Area Committees be transferred to the 

Committees as detailed in Appendix 1 attached to the report of the Head of 
Regulation and Compliance considered by the three Area Committees 
during the December 2015/January 2016 cycle;  
  

(3) Three Constituency Fora be established covering the Bootle, Sefton Central 
and Southport Constituencies with the following terms of reference:  
 
A. To engage with local residents, community groups, partners, 

businesses, private sector organisations, the voluntary, community 
and faith sector and Parish Councils particularly in relation to the 
Sefton 2030 vision for the borough;  
   

B. In areas covered by Parish Councils, to work closely with such 
Parish Councils and the Sefton Area Partnership of Local Councils 
by promoting and enhancing the Parish and Town Council Charter 
for Sefton  
 

C. To consider complaints from constituents if it can be demonstrated 
that none of their Ward Councillor(s) has responded at all to a 
request for action;  
   

D. To meet a minimum of twice per year ; and  
  

E.  To determine, with the consent of the three Ward Councillors, the 
devolved allocation of Ward funds on local priorities that would not 
otherwise be funded by Council budgets; that this funding continue 
to be administered by the Head of Communities; and any Ward 
budget over £10,000 not allocated at the end of the Municipal Year 
be transferred to the Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing 
for inclusion in the Community Transition Fund;   
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(4) The Head of Communities to support the operation of the Constituency 
Fora; 
  

(5) The Head of Strategic Support to provide support on public engagement 
and consultation issues to the Constituency Fora;  
  

(6) Subject to operational requirements the use of Council buildings be allowed 
to host the Constituency Fora; and    
 

(7) To assist the role of Constituency Fora Operational Groups be established 
if deemed necessary by local Ward Members (in those areas where 
currently none exist) to work with partner agencies in their localities.”  

 
As you will note from the above, the proposed Constituency Fora must meet a minimum of twice per 
year but the frequency of meetings and their venues will be set by your local Councillors; as will the 
agenda and what external partners, including the Police, are invited to take part in the meetings.     
 
Finally, and in response to your general comments concerning engagement with your local 
Councillors, contact details of all Members, including when and where they hold their surgeries, are 
included on the Council's website and can be accessed using the following link:-  
 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1 
   
Furthermore, the Council’s Constitution enables citizens to participate in question time at Council 
meetings, make representations to the Cabinet, a Cabinet Member or a Committee and may be 
asked to contribute to investigations by Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Chapter 12 of the 
Council’s Constitution sets out in detail citizen’s rights and I would draw your attention to Section J 
contained within the Constitution relating to the Petitions Scheme. 
 
I hope this information is of help to you.  
  

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Paul Fraser 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
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Southport Area Committee 7 December 2017 - Public Forum   
 

Received 2 December 2017 
5f - Sir Ron Watson Question

"The Smedley Hydro is an important contributor to our area in respect of employment 
but it is sited in the middle of a residential area. There have always been problems 
with parking but these have become much more acute and can cause considerable 
severe congestion in Oxford Road and Trafalgar Road. Whilst there are some 
parking restrictions on Trafalgar Road there is a particular issue with double lines at 
the junction of Oxford/Trafalgar Road where it is often impossible to see oncoming 
traffic. Oxford Road in particular is now used very widely as a car park for the 
Smedley and the position has got a lot worse since they imposed an annual car park 
charge on its employees for the use of their secure carpark where there are more 
than sufficient spaces for all staff. May I ask if the elected members of the area 
would be prepared to liaise with the Smedley in the hope that some compromise 
solution can be reached and the concerns of local residents recognised. "

Sir Ron Watson
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Southport Area Committee – 6 December 2017 – Public Forum

Received 4 December 2017

5h Mark Uglietti Petition – Promenade North

Petition of 33 signatures – submitted by Mr Mark Uglietti 
Endorsed by Cllr David Barton

(For data protection purposes this petition has not been published, but a copy of the 
petition is retained by Committee Clerk for perusal if required).

“We the undersigned believe there should be an additional cleaning session of 
the Promenade Islands during the year for both the immediate local populace 
and key stakeholders such as sporting or community groups on the grounds 
of general health and safety for our local community neighbourhood here”.
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Southport Area Committee 6 December 2017 - Public Forum  

Received on 4 December 2017

5i Haydn Wood Question

"I’m a local resident and up until recently have been walking my dogs  around the north 
end of the Marine Lake.

The degree of litter , dog fouling and general detritus in and around the lake have led me 
to contact the Council over the last 6 months on several occasions.

I’ve been told that there are limited funds to clean this pathway and the lake, which led 
me to contact Councillor David Barton directly.

This pathway is used by many local people including dog walkers and people using the 
lake for sporting activities as well as people simply walking around the lake.

I was dismayed to see that the area was not cleaned even when we had National and 
International events during the summer like the Open Golf tournament, the 24 hr Boat 
Race and the Air Show, all of which attracted visitors to the area. Some of the 
international contestants for the Open were staying close by to this part of the lake.

The pathway is right next to a children’s pre school  and also a holiday centre for disabled 
people, with direct access to and from the pathway.
The pathway is constantly covered in dog mess, which is deeply unpleasant for anyone but 
especially for people who have to use wheelchairs to get around.

I have stopped walking my dogs on this pathway as trying to pick my way through the 
hazards that are there is too much.

I would like to ask the Council to please seriously consider supporting the move to keep 
this area clean of litter and dog mess. Whilst I appreciate recurring bird fouling is an 
ongoing issue every step forward towards achieving a cleaner environment is greatly 
appreciated by us the local community here and we would ultimately be very grateful if 
funding is granted this evening to trial this additional cleaning session so that we may 
further gauge any future course of action necessary. Please note myself and other 
residents frequent this location often so shall be sure to report back our findings on a 
regular basis if this is deemed appropriate by the Council and will help secure our funding. 

I have hundreds of photos of the condition of this area should you be in any doubt of the 
severity of the situation.
Many thanks

Haydn Wood"

Page 37

Agenda Item 5i



This page is intentionally left blank



Southport Area Committee 6 December 2017 – Public Forum

Received 5 December 2017

5J - Mary Pointon Question

‘There has been fencing around the building that is called Leos on Neville St for over 6 
months. When it is windy the fencing falls over, as in the recent winds we have had. The 
fabric of the building is very fragile and pieces keep falling off. I am surprised that  an 
enforcement notice has not been put on the Landlord to repair the building and to make it 
safe especially for people walking past. As it is now part of the Promenade Conservation 
Area it is high time the Council did something to get this building repaired’.
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